

Before : Anil H. Laddhad
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 9th April, 2026

CALLED FOR DIRECTIONS :

1. S/96/2025
with connected
matters

) Mr. Swetang Joshi a/w. Mr. Ram Upadhyay i/b.
) Law Competere Consultus, Advocate for Plaintiff
) (VP not flid)
)
)
) P.C. : As per Affidavit of Service dated
) 02.02.2026 filed on 10.02.2026, Defendant Nos. 1
) and 2 were served with Writ of Summons on
) 08.01.2026.
)
) Despite service, Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 failed to
) file Written Statement within stipulated time.
) Hence, Suit against **Defendant Nos. 1 and 2** is
) transferred to the list of **Undefended Suit**.
)
) Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of Plaintiffs
) made a statement that Plaintiff No. 4 is not
) co-operating Plaintiff Nos. 1 to 3. As Plaintiff No.
) 4 has not signed Vakalatnama, department is not
) accepting their Vakalatnama to act as an Advocate
) on behalf of Plaintiffs. Statement is accepted.
)
) In such contingency, in my view, Advocate can file
) Vakalatnama on behalf of Plaintiff Nos. 1 to 3 and
) they can thereafter, take appropriate steps to
) transpose Plaintiff No. 4 as Defendant No. 3.
)
) Department is directed to accept the Vakalatnama
) of Advocate for Plaintiff.
)
) Remove from board.

Date : 09.04.2026

Prothonotary & Senior Master